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BENN G:   

 

DETERMINATION OF PROSPECTING LICENCE APPLICATION 

P26/3403 AND OBJECTIONS 31, 32 AND 33/067 

 

This is an application for Prospecting Licence P26/3403 by Barrick Gold and 

Kalgoorlie Lakeview (“Barrick”) to which three parties have lodged objections. 

 

On 13 July 2006, Geoff Paynter, an experienced mine surveyor, was instructed 

on very short notice, to urgently peg a prospecting licence just out of Kalgoorlie 

identical to recently terminated Prospecting Licence P26/3127. 

 

Commencing at the most easterly corner of the area by placing a peg at that 

point, and moving next to the south western point where he found a concrete 

survey corner, Mr Paynter proceeded to mark out the prospecting licence 

application area.  

 

Returning to his starting point, he wrote up the information which would inform 

others as to the nature and location of the application area by completing a Form 

20 that he affixed to the peg, which then became the datum peg. 

 

That Form 20 mysteriously disappeared and was never recovered. 

 

The issues for determination in this case are:- 

 

1) Whether there were any errors in marking out the application area in respect 

to:- 

 

(i) The location of the datum peg; and 

 

(ii) The information contained in the Form 20 affixed to the datum peg. 

 

2) In the event there were errors found in the Form 20, whether those errors can 

now be retrospectively corrected by applying section 142 of the Mining Act. 

 

 

1) Whether there were any errors in marking out the application area. 

 

(i) The location of the datum peg:- 

 

There are two aspects to this issue:- 
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(a) That the application area covered ground that was not open to mining 

contrary to section 18 of the Mining Act (1978) which states that it is  Crown 

land not the subject of a mining tenement that is open for mining; and 

 

(b) That the application did not comply with regulation 59(1)(a) of the Mining 

Regulations (1981) which requires that the land over which a person is seeking a 

mining tenement shall be marked out by fixing a post in the ground “at or as 

close as practicable to each corner or angle of the land concerned.” 

 

The issue raised by the Objectors is that had Mr Paynter specifically checked the 

availability of the land he was instructed to mark out, he would have realised 

that a triangular section in the south east corner of expired Prospecting Licence 

P26/3127 was no longer available as it was now ground covered by Prospecting 

Licence P26/3126. 

 

As a result, Mr Paynter placed his datum peg at a point that was not only on an 

existing mining tenement, but hundreds of metres away from the nearest point 

that was open for mining and, therefore, hundreds of metres away from the 

nearest corner over which he could have sought a mining tenement. 

 

Barrick argues that Mr Paynter placed the datum post on a surveyed boundary 

and that until Prospecting Licence P26/3126 is surveyed, the boundary shown on 

the tenement map could have been anywhere.  Mr Paynter did not find any 

pegging relating to P26/3126 to be able to locate its boundaries and therefore he 

had to ensure that he’d covered the whole area so as not to leave any gaps. 

 

Barrick submits that until P26/3126 has been surveyed the precise boundaries of 

that tenement cannot be determined and it therefore does not yet determine the 

factual issue as to whether or not the datum is situate on an existing mining 

tenement. 

 

In any event, Barrick argues, if the datum is situated on P26/3126 this does not 

create a defect in marking out P26/3402 as the land that is covered by P26/3126 

could simply be excised from any grant. 

 

The flaws in Barrick’s argument are as follows:-  

 

(i) Mr Paynter conceded in cross examination that he placed the datum peg at a 

point some hundreds of metres away from land open for mining.  He was 

instructed to apply for a prospecting licence over the ground covered by expired 

Prospecting Licence P26/3127 and that is exactly what he did. 
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(ii) Mr Paynter made no attempt to identify nor ascertain the boundaries nor 

status of P26/3126.  As conceded by Mr Paynter in cross examination, he was 

indifferent to whether the ground he was marking out was open to mining, he 

did not turn his mind to the question of whether the datum peg was placed on the 

boundary of or on ground that would ultimately be the subject of the claim.  As 

he said in cross examination – “I was looking for corners for 3127 and that is 

what I pegged.  3126 could have been anywhere.  I didn't look for it.  I didn't 

find it.” 

 

(iii) Mr Paynter effectively conceded in the course of cross examination that a 

party knowing the status of P26/3126 could have pegged the available land 

within the expired P26/3127 without including P26/3126.  He agreed that he was 

not necessarily correct when he initially said that it was very difficult to find the 

correct point out in the field.  He also agreed that it is possible, in some 

locations, to find the correct point with a GPS with his experience as a surveyor 

and he conceded that this applied to the present location.     

 

(iv) The overlapping area was not a minor encroachment nor a very small 

portion as described in the cases referred to by Barrick in support of any such 

overlap simply being excised from the grant of the rest of the tenement area. 

 

(v) By virtue of section 18, the eastern-most corner of expired Prospecting 

Licence P26/3127 was no longer land open for mining because it was now the 

subject of Prospecting Licence P26/3126.  That eastern most corner was not land 

over which the Applicant could seek a mining tenement.  Contrary to regulation 

59(1)(a) Barrick failed, therefore, to place their datum peg “at or as close as 

practicable” to a corner of land over which they had any right or ability to seek a 

mining tenement. 

 

I find, on the balance of probabilities, that had Mr Paynter specifically turned his 

mind to it, he could have identified Prospecting Licence P26/3126 on the ground 

and it would therefore have been possible to place his datum peg at or as close 

as practicable to the nearest corner of the land he was able to claim. 

 

I find that by marking out the application area in the manner undertaken by Mr 

Paynter, without any regard to P26/3126, Barrick failed to comply with both 

section 18 and regulation s59(1)(a).   

 

(ii) The information contained in the Form 20 affixed to the datum peg:- 

 

Regulation 59(1)(c) requires that once the land over which a person is a seeking 

a mining tenement has been marked out then a notice of the marking out in the 

Form No. 20 is to be fixed to one of the pegs as the datum peg. 
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The Objectors claim that the Form 20 which Mr Paynter affixed to the datum 

peg contained the following three errors:- 

 

a) The description of the datum location in respect to the easterly coordinate of 

the tenement was incorrect; 

 

b) The tenement type was incorrectly described as a mining lease; and  

 

c) It did not state the approximate area of the application. 

 

The basis for these claims is the evidence of two witnesses for the Objectors, 

Steven Kean and Fred Holden. 

 

Mr Kean stated that on 14 July 2006, while driving to his own tenement along a 

route he travels regularly, he noticed a fresh datum peg.  His interest was raised 

because the datum peg indicated an application over land already the subject of 

Prospecting Licence P26/3126 Mr Kean knew to be held by another person, Mr 

Mills, who is one of the Objectors in this case.  As a result he stopped to 

examine the Form 20 and to take a photo of it.  That photo was tendered into 

evidence as Exhibit O2. 

 

Mr Kean’s evidence was that upon his examination of the Form 20 he noticed 

that it did not state any application area, described the easterly coordinate of the 

datum post as a point some 18 kms away, and described the tenement 

application type as a mining lease. 

 

Mr Kean’s evidence that he stopped and took a photo of the Form 20 on 14 July 

2009 was corroborated by Mr Holden who was with him at the time. 

 

Both Mr Kean and Mr Holden were able to identify the date on which the photo 

was taken by reference to other events personal to each of them. 

 

Mr Paynter was cross examined at length in respect to this photo and the 

information he included in the Form 20.   

 

Barrick argues that Mr Paynter was certain that the Form 20 had been completed 

in a proper fashion. 

 

That contention is not supported by Mr Paynter’s evidence.  
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(a) The incorrect coordinate:- 

 

In the course of cross examination Mr Paynter was asked whether the Form 20 

affixed to the datum peg had the correct coordinate or the incorrect one to which 

he replied that he did not know.   

 

When asked whether the Form 20 he affixed to the datum peg had the incorrect 

coordinate Mr Paynter’s response was that “I couldn’t tell you.”  

 

When asked whether it was possible that once he got back to the office he 

realised that the coordinate was a mistake and he corrected his copy Form 20 at 

the office before faxing it to the Applicants he initially said “I would think not.”  

When then asked whether he was denying that or whether he was not sure he 

answered that he wasn’t sure.  

 

In the course of further cross examination Mr Paynter stated that if he had 

forgotten to change the coordinate on the Form 20 in the field, so be it, he’s 

made a mistake.  He said that the matter could later be corrected on the Form 21. 

 

When later asked in re-examination what his practice was if he made an error on 

a Form 20, Mr Paynter stated that “there was not a lot you can do with it.  

There's no means of correcting a Form 20.  Basically you have got to get your 

information correct on a Form 21.  A Form 20 can be quite vague.  You can just 

have no datum description, you can just say "from this point" and then go 

northerly, easterly, westerly; it can be as vague as that.  But if a mistake is made 

you just have to correct it on the 21.” 

 

The tenement type being described as a mining lease:- 

 

Mr Paynter was asked if he could explain how his copy of the Form 20 had, in 

handwriting, “prospecting licence” whereas the photo of the Form 20 taken by 

Mr Kean had, in typewriting, “mining lease.”  He said he wasn’t sure and then 

agreed it must have been a mistake. 

 

“Mining lease” contained in the photo of the Form 20 is in exactly the same font 

as other type written sections of the Form 20 completed by Mr Paynter before 

going out to peg the area.  

 

The Form 21 prepared and faxed by Mr Paynter to the Applicants also states the 

tenement type as a mining lease. 
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The area not being included in the Form 20:- 

 

Mr Paynter’s own copy of the Form 20 omitted the approximate area of the 

ground marked out. 

 

Findings on the information contained in the Form 20:- 

 

In assessing the evidence of the three witnesses I find that Mr Kean and Mr 

Holden gave their evidence in a clear, direct manner and were unshaken in cross 

examination.  I am satisfied as to their explanations about why they were in the 

location of Mr Paynter’s datum peg on 14 July, why they recall that date, and 

what initially drew Mr Kean’s interest so as to take a photo of the Form 20.  

There is no evidence or basis upon which to conclude that either the Form 20 or 

the photo taken by Mr Kean were fraudulently altered in any way.  

 

I also find that Mr Paynter gave his evidence in an honest and credible manner, 

to the best of his recollection, in respect to events that unfolded in a very short 

space of time some 2 ½ years previously.   

 

I consider he honestly believed that he had completed the Form 20 appropriately 

and was genuinely shocked when Mr Kean’s photo was first put to him – a 

pivotal moment in the trial.  The fact that he received little notice of his 

instructions which he carried out as quickly as possible coupled with the passage 

of time lead me to conclude that he no longer has a clear recollection of exactly 

what information he included in the original Form 20.   Mr Paynter 

acknowledged as much in response to a number of questions put to him in cross 

examination. It is clear that he is now far from certain that he completed the 

Form 20 in the appropriate fashion.  Having regard to his evidence in re-

examination I consider that even if Mr Paynter had realised he had made errors 

in completing the original Form 20, he would not have regarded such errors as 

particularly significant. 

 

I therefore find, on the balance of probabilities, that the Form 20 Mr Paynter 

affixed to the datum peg, did not include any approximate application area, 

identified the tenement type as a mining lease and incorrectly stated the easterly 

coordinate of the datum peg as a location some 18 km away. 

 

 

 

2) Can the Form 20 errors now be retrospectively corrected by the 

application of section 142? 
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Section 142 refers to misnomers and inaccurate descriptions of any person or 

place or any process or document in any proceedings in a warden’s court and 

the power of the warden’s court at any time to amend all defects and errors in 

proceedings in a warden’s court.  The section allows all such amendments as 

may be necessary for determining in the proceedings the real question in issue 

between the parties. 

 

Barrick argues that any errors found to exist in the description on the Form 20 

can be resolved by applying s 142. 

 

The errors I have found to exist in the Form 20, however, are not errors that 

have arisen in any proceedings in a warden’s court.  They are errors that arose in 

the process of attempting to mark out a tenement application and therefore 

precede the commencement of these proceedings. 

 

These errors are the very issue for determination in these proceedings and their 

amendment, therefore, is not necessary to determine the real question in issue 

between the parties. 

 

I therefore find that they are not errors which be can be resolved by applying 

s142. 

 

Conclusion 

 

I find that the two sets of errors in respect to the location of the datum peg and 

the Form 20 did result in Mr Kean’s confusion as to the nature and location of 

Prospecting Licence application P26/3403 and, in the circumstances, would 

have been likely to cause such confusion in any person inspecting the datum peg 

and Form 20.  

 

I find that both these sets of errors individually and together amount to a failure 

to comply with the provisions of the Mining Act in respect to the marking out of 

a tenement of such degree and significance as to result in the refusal of this 

application. 

 

Prospecting Licence application P26/3403 by Barrick is therefore refused. 

 

 

 

 

Warden G. A. Benn 

8 October 2009 


